GREATER MIAM! EXPRESSWAY

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
TO CONTRACT

MDX PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT NO.: ITB-24-03

MDX WORK PROGRAM NO.: 30033.060

MDX PROJECT/SERVICE TITLE: SYSTEMWIDE PAVEMENT MARKING REHABILITATION

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT (as “SA #1") is made and entered into this _L{ﬁ
day of July, 2025 (the “Effective Date”), by and between the Greater Miami Expressway Agency (“GMX"), a body
politic and corporate, a public instrumentality and an agency of the State of Florida, existing under Florida Statues
Chapter 348, Part I, as amended, acting by and through its Governing Board, and McShea Contracting, LLC, (the
“Contractor”), a Florida corporation, located at 508 Owen Avenue, N., Lehigh Acres, Florida 33971 and duly
authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida, Federal I.D. No. 26-4642586 (collectively, referred to herein

as the “Parties” to this SA # 1).
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Greater Miami Expressway Agency (GDX), competitively procured all Services necessary to
provide systemwide pavement marking rehabilitation (the “Services”), and subsequently on August 26, 2024,
entered into the Contract, GMX Procurement/Contract No. ITB-24-03, with the Contractor to perform the Services
(the “Agreement” or “Contract”);

WHEREAS, as further explained in Exhibit A, Entitlement Analysis, GMX has requested and the Contractor
has agreed to perform additional pavement marking and RPM-related work not included in the original contract
scope, including: (a) placement of traffic striping, with standard paint and RPMs along SR-924, beginning at the
interchange of I-75 and SR-826 and ending at NW 27th Avenue, including all the ramps; (b) replacement of existing
RPMs along SR-878, from SR-874 to US-1; (c) Replacement of RPMs at SR-874 from SR-821 to SR-826; (d)
Replacement of RPMs at SR-112 from NW 21st Street to NW 12th Avenue; (e) placement of additional thermoplastic
striping at SW 128th ST from SW 137th Avenue to SW 122nd Avenue; and (f) application of standard paint striping
at the intersection of NW 138th Street and NW 107thAvenue / W 44th Avenue in Hialeah; and

WHEREAS, the additional scope of work will impact the construction schedule, and the parties have agreed
that the Contractor is entitled to a time extension of forty-five (45) calendar days due to the additional scope of work;

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with Section 8.3 Approval Authority of Agreements and Supplemental
Agreements of the GMX Procurement Policy; incorporated herein and in consideration of the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein, and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree as follows: s

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract Page 1 of 3

%nitials (Contactor)



GMX PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT NO.: ITB-24-03
GMX WORK PROGRAM NO.: _N/A
GMX PROJECT/SERVICE TITLE: SYSTEMWIDE PAVEMENT
MARKING REHABILITATION

GREATER MIAMI EXPRESSWAY

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
2. Exhibit A, Entitlement Analysis of this SA #1 is incorporated herein and attached hereto.
3. The defined terms used herein, unless otherwise defined in this SA #1, shall have the meanings

ascribed to them in the Contract Documents.

4, Except as expressly provided herein, all of the terms, conditions, covenants, agreements, and
understandings contained in the Contract Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect, and the same are hereby expressly ratified and confirmed by the Parties.

5. This SA #1 shall not alter or change in any manner the force and effect of the Contract except insofar
as the same is altered and amended by this SA #1. Wherever the terms of this SA #1 and the terms
of the Contract Documents are in conflict, the terms of this SA #1 shall govern and control.

6. As better described in Exhibit A, Entitlement Analysis, the Parties agree that forty-five (45) calendar
days are hereby added to the Contract to perform additional pavement marking and RPM-related
work not included in the original contract scope. This will extend the contract duration from 300
to 345 calendar days, not considering any additional weather days.

7. List of Exhibit(s):
Exhibit A, Entitlement Analysis

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract Page 2 of 3

Initials (Contractor)



GMX PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT NO.: ITB-24-03
GMX WORK PROGRAM NO.: _N/A
GMX PROJECT/SERVICE TITLE: SYSTEMWIDE PAVEMENT
MARKING REHABILITATION

OREATER MIAMI EXPRESSWAY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this SA #1 to be executed by their respective and duly
authorized officers as of the Effective Date defined herein.

GREATER MIAMI EXPRESSWAY AGENCY McShea Contracting, LLC
d %
By: 4 LA, By:
Rafael Gdrcia Signature of Authorized Officer

Interim Executive Director

Qgwrec  S. 4//01%/4%

Print Name of Authorized Officer

P/ésfbeA/?‘

Title of Authorized Officer

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract Page 3 of 3

E Clnitials (Contractor)






GMX PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT NO.:
ITB-24-03

GMX WORK PROGRAM NO.:
30033.060

GMX PROJECT/SERVICE TITLE:
Systemwide Pavement Marking Rehabilitation

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1

EXHIBIT A
ENTITLEMENT ANALYSIS

Page 1 of 3



1. BACKGROUND

On August 26, 2024, the Greater Miami Expressway Agency (the “Agency” or “GMX”) entered
Contract No. ITB-24-03 with McShea Contracting, LLC for the Systemwide Pavement Marking
Rehabilitation Project, including the following corridors:

o SR-112 from NW 21st Street to NW 12th Avenue.

e SR-836 from NW 137th Avenue to NW 27th Avenue.

¢ SR-874 from SR-821 to SR-826.

+ SW 128th Street from SW 137th Avenue to SW 122nd Avenue.

The Notice to Proceed was issued for September 9, 2024, with a contract duration of three hundred
(300) calendar days, establishing a contractual completion date of July 5, 2025.

As of May 31, 2025, the Contractor has been granted with eleven (11) weather days, extending the
total contract duration to three hundred eleven (311) calendar days, adjusting the completion date
to July 16, 2025.

2. SCOPE OF WORK

At the direction of GMX, the Contractor was instructed to perform additional pavement marking
and RPM-related work not included in the original contract scope. This added work includes:

e Placement of traffic striping, with standard paint and RPMs along SR-924, beginning at

the interchange of [-75 and SR-826 and ending at NW 27th Avenue, including all the

ramps.

Replacement of existing RPMs along SR-878, from SR-874 to US-1.

Replacement of RPMs at SR-874 from SR-821 to SR-826.

Replacement of RPMs at SR-112 from NW 21st Street to NW 12th Avenue.

Placement of additional thermoplastic striping at SW 128" ST from SW 137th Avenue to

SW 122nd Avenue.

e Application of standard paint striping at the intersection of NW 138th Street and NW 107th
Avenue / W 44th Avenue in Hialeah.

This work was not originally included in the executed agreement and necessitates a contract time
extension.

3. COST

The cost of this additional work will be paid under the original contingency and with monies
allocated to the original contract pay items that will end in underruns.

4. PREMIUM COST

No premium costs are identified as a result of the scope modifications.

Page 2 of 3



5. TIME IMPACT

Based on site conditions, work sequencing, the additional scope will add forty-five (45) calendar
days. This will extend the contract duration from 300 to 345 calendar days, not considering any
additional weather days.

6. ENTITLEMENT ANALYSIS

The contractor has been directed to perform additional work not included in the original Contract,
which will impact the construction schedule. The contractor is entitled to a time extension of 45
calendar days due to the additional of the scope described in item 2 above.

7. FINAL DISPOSITION / RECOMMENDATION

Grant forty-five (45) calendar days of additional contract time to McShea Contracting, LLC.

CEI Recommendations:

Digitally signed by

Johan Morelos
Johan Morelos p¢e: 202506 19

06:41:52-04'00'

Johan Morelos, PE
CEI Senior Project Engineer

Azimuth 360 Consulting Group, Inc.

GEC Concurrence:

Digitally signed by Sergio Besu

Se rg |O Besu Date: 2025.06.25 18:59:13

-04'00'

Sergio Besu, CGC
GMX GEC
EAC Consulting, Inc

Digitally signed by

JuanR
J Ua n R Date: 2025.06.19

11:66:24-04'00'

Juan Riobo, PE
CEI Project Engineer
Azimuth 360 Consulting Group, Inc

GMX Approval:

Ly

Claudio Didferia, PE
Chief Operating Officer
Greater Miami Expressway Agency

Page 3 of 3



6/11/25, 10:57 AM Mail - Juan Riobo - Outlook

@ Outlook

Re: GMX / 30033.060 / Supplemental Agreement / 6.11.25

From Dan McWilliams <dan@mcsheacontracting.com>

Date Wed 6/11/2025 10:06 AM

To Juan Riobo <jriobo@Azimuth360.cc>

Cc  Scott Peteraf <scott@mcsheacontracting.com>; Johan Morelos <JohanM@Azimuth360.cc>; Sergio Besu

<sbesu@eacconsult.com>; Arturo Garcia <agarcia@Azimuth360.cc>; Marilian Lopez
<mlopez@eacconsult.com>

Hi Juan,

Thank you for granting our request for the additional time. As mentioned this additional time is required
due to the additional work locations that were added to the contract. | will get with Scott today so that
we can have the updated schedule over to you by the morning.

Respectfully,

Dan McWilliams

President

McShea Contracting, LLC

508 Owen Ave North

Lehigh Acres, FL 33971

Office # (239)-368-5200

Fax# (239)-368-7095

Cell# (941)-916-4812

Email: dan@mcsheacontracting.com

( B

From: Juan Riobo <jriobo@Azimuth360.cc>

Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2025 9:54 AM

To: Dan McWilliams <dan@mcsheacontracting.com>

Cc: Scott Peteraf <scott@mcsheacontracting.com>; Johan Morelos <JohanM@Azimuth360.cc>; Sergio
Besu <sbesu@eacconsult.com>; Arturo Garcia <agarcia@Azimuth360.cc>; Marilian Lopez
<mlopez@eacconsult.com>

Subject: GMX / 30033.060 / Supplemental Agreement / 6.11.25

Good morning Dan.
https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAKALgAAAAAAHY QDEapmEc2byACgAC%2F EWgOAIHCJVbtPhk2z520sLPm%2BIAAAINSSdAAA?NnativeVer...

1/2



2025 JUNE voNoAY

CALENDAR YEAR CALENDAR MONTH FIRST DAY OF WEEK
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday

01

02 03 04 05 06 08

09 10 11 12 13 15
836 REMAINING HAND

NO WORK SCHEDULED RPM CREW 874 RPM CREW 874 THERMO WORK

REMOVE AND REPLAGE

16 17 18 19 20 22

836 REMAINING HAND - GMX ROADS LONG LINE GMX ROADS LONG LINE GMX ROADS LONG LINE GMX ROADS LONG LINE |-

THERMO WORK THERMO + WET THERMO + WET THERMO + WET THERMO + WET
REMOVE AND REPLACE  WEATHER-836/112 WEATHER-836/112 WEATHER-836/112 WEATHER -836/112

23 24 25 26 27
GMX ROAD 874 GMX ROAD 874 GMX ROAD 874 GMX ROAD 874 GMX ROAD 874

REMOVE AND REPLACE - REMOVE AND REPLACE - REMOVE AND REPLACE - REMOVE AND REPLACE - REMOVE AND REPLACE -
PAINTAPPLICATION 1  PAINTAPPLICATION 1 PAINTAPPLICATION 1  PAINTAPPLICATION 1  PAINT APPLICATION 1

30
GMX ROAD 874

REMOVE AND REPLACE -
PAINT APPLICATION 1

29

RPM
CREW

THERMO
CREW

LONGLINE
THERMO
CREW

REMOVAL
S/PAINT
CREW
FOR
THERMO
MARKING
S



6/11/25, 10:57 AM Mail - Juan Riobo - Outlook

As mentioned in our recent call, we have determined that an additional 45 calendar days will be granted to
complete all approved extra work items. This extension will begin on 17, 2025, and will cover the full scope
of the added tasks.

To proceed accordingly, please confirm your agreement by replying to this email as soon as possible.

Additionally, a revised baseline schedule reflecting all new work components must be submitted no later than
tomorrow at 9:00 AM.

Thank you for your prompt attention.
Sincerely,

Juan Riobo, P.E.

Project Engineer

Azimuth 360 Consulting Group, Inc.
Jriobo@azimuth360.cc

Cel. (786).609-0420

A
©

AZIMUTH 360
CONSULTING GROUP

Engincerirg & QIS Consulting Services

https://outlook.ofﬁce.com/maiI/inboxlid/AAkALgAAAAAAHYQDEamechyACqAC%ZF EWg0AIHcJVbtPhk2z520sLPm%2BIAAAISSdAAA?native\Ver... 2/2



2025

JULY

MONDAY

CALENDAR YEAR CALENDAR MONTH FIRST DAY OF WEEK
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
01
BACK UP THERMO DAYS
/ MISC IF NEEDED
02 03 04 05 06 08
BACK UP THERMO DAYS BACK UP THERMO DAYS BACK UP THERMO DAYS BACK UP THERMO DAYS BACK UP THERMO DAYS
/ MISC IF NEEDED / MISC IF NEEDED / MISC IF NEEDED / MISC IF NEEDED / MISC IF NEEDED
09 10 11 12 13 15
TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES TAPE CREW BRIDGES
PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE
16 17 18 19 20 22
TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES TAPECREW BRIDGES
PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE
23 24 25 26 27 29
TAPE CREW BRIDGES ~ TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES  TAPE CREW BRIDGES
PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE PROJECT WIDE

RPM
CREW

THERMO
CREW

LONGLINE
THERMO
CREW

REMOVAL
S/ PAINT
CREW
FOR
THERMO
TAPE
CREW
BRIDGES



2025  AUGUST

MONDAY

CALENDAR YEAR CALENDAR MONTH FIRST DAY OF WEEK
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
01
PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY
REMAING OPERATIONS
02 03 04 05 06 07 08
PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY
REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS
09 10 11 12 13 14 15
PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY
REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY
REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY PUNCHLIST ITEMS / ANY
REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS REMAING OPERATIONS

30



